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Legal disclaimer 
 This document does not constitute or form part of any purchase, sales or Exchange offer, nor is it an invitation to draw up a purchase sales or exchange offer, or advice on any 
stock issued by Distribuidora Internacional de Alimentación, S.A. (“DIA” or the “Company”). Nor shall this document or any part of it form part of any offer for sale or solicitation of any 
offer to buy any securities the basis of or be relied on in connection with any contract or commitment to purchase shares. 
 DIA cautions that this document contains forward-looking statements and information relating to DIA and include, without limitation, estimates, projections or forecast relating 
to possible future trends and performance of DIA that are based on the beliefs of its management as well as assumptions made and information currently available to the Company. 
 Such statements reflect the current views of the Company with respect to future events and are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about the Company and its 
subsidiaries, including, among other things. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the events or circumstances referred to in the forward-looking statements may not 
occur. None of the future projections, expectations, estimates, guidance or prospects in this presentation should be taken as forecasts or promises nor should they be taken as 
implying any indication, assurance or guarantee that the assumptions on which such future projections, expectations, estimates, guidance or prospects have been prepared are 
correct or exhaustive or, in the case of the assumptions, fully stated in the presentation. 
 These forward looking statements speak only as of the date on which they are made and the information, knowledge and views available on the date on which they are made; 
such knowledge, information and views may change at any time. Forward-looking statements may be identified by words such as “expects”, “anticipates”, “forecasts”, “estimates” 
and similar expressions. Current and future analysts, brokers and investors must operate only on the basis of their own judgment taking into account this disclaimer, as to the merits 
or the suitability of the securities for its purpose and only on such information as is contained in such public information having taken all such professional or other advice as its 
considers necessary or appropriate in the circumstances and not reliance on the information contained in the presentation. In making this presentation available, DIA gives no advice 
and makes no recommendation to buy, shell or otherwise deal in shares in DIA or in any other securities or investments whatsoever. 
 These analysts, brokers and investors must bear in mind that these estimates, projections and forecasts do not imply any guarantee of DIA´s future performance and results, 
price, margins, exchange rates, or other events, which are subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors beyond DIA´s control, such that the future results and the real performance 
could differ substantially from these forecasts, projections and estimates. 
 The risks and uncertainties which could affect the information provided and very difficult to anticipate and predict. DIA does not assume the obligation of publicly reviewing or 
updating these statements in case unforeseen changes or events occur which could affect these statements. DIA provides information on these and other factors which could affect 
the business and the results in the documents it presents to the CNMV (Comisión Nacional de Mercado de Valores) in Spain. 
Accordingly, these estimates, projections and forecast must not be taken as a guarantee of future results, and the directors or managers are not responsible for any possible deviation 
which could arise in terms of the different factors which influence the future performance of the company.  
 None of the Company nor any of its employees, officers, directors, advisers, representatives, agents or affiliates shall have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise, 
whether direct or indirect, in contract, tort or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this 
document. 
 Certain information contained in this presentation is based on management accounts and estimates of the Company and has not been audited or reviewed by the Company’s 
auditors. Recipients should not place undue reliance on this information.  
 This presentation includes certain non-IFRS financial measures or expressions (gross sales under banner, comparable growth of gross sales under banner, adjusted EBITDA, 
adjusted EBIT, etc.) which have not been subject to a financial audit for any period.  
 The information contained in this presentation does not constitute investment, legal, accounting, regulatory, taxation or other advice and the information does not take into 
account your investment objectives or legal, accounting, regulatory, taxation or financial situation or particular needs. You are solely responsible for forming your own opinions and 
conclusions on such matters and the market and for making your own independent assessment of the information. You are solely responsible for seeking independent professional 
advice in relation to the information contained herein and any action taken on the basis of the information contained herein. No responsibility or liability is accepted by any person for 
any of the information or for any action taken by you or any of your officers, employees, agents or associates on the basis of such information. 
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Key messages 
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Focused in our 

strategy: 

 

• Customer-

centric. 

 

• Digital to 

reach 

customers 

and drive 

efficiencies. 

Significant changes 

in trading 

environment in 

Spain. 

Lower sales growth 

accross markets 

due to deflation. 

Commitment 

to our 

customers on 

best prices. 

Revision of our 

targets for 

FY2017. 

 

• Single-digit 

sales growth. 

 

• Adjusted 

EBITDA to go 

down by 

mid-single-di

gits. 

 

• Around 

EUR300m 

capex. 

Acceleration of 

store upgrade 

plan and price 

investments to 

recover LFL in 

Iberia from  

Q4 2017.  

Already positive 

in first three 

weeks of 

October. 

Brazil and 

Argentina: 

lower sales 

growth but 

excellent 

delivery and 

customer 

ratings. 

Efficient use of 

resources.  

Net debt 

reduction of 

EUR80m(1). 

1 7 6 5 4 3 2 

1. Versus same period last year 
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review 
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Highlights 9M 2017 
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9M 2017 gross sales under banner (ex-currency) 1.4% up and 0.5% growth in Q3 2017. 

3.2% LFL sales growth in 9M 2017, impacted in Q3 2017 by lower inflation and tougher 

competitive environment. 

Online sales in Spain jumped by 2.9x to EUR40.2m in the first nine months of 2017. 

Adjusted EBITDA stable at EUR431.6m in 9M 2017. 

Cash From Operations improved in 9M 2017. 

Focus on cash generation allows EUR80m net debt reduction, after EUR128.5m dividends paid 

to shareholders in July 2017. 



DIA: Q3 2017 P&L summary 
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1. Adjusted by non-recurring items 

(EURm) Q3 2017 % Change FX effect 
Change   
(ex-FX) 

Net sales 2,172.6 100.0% -4.1% -3.8% -0.3% 

Adjusted EBITDA1 153.3 7.1% -5.5% -1.6% -3.9% 

D&A -59.1 -2.7% -0.1% -2.0% 1.9% 

Adjusted EBIT1 94.2 4.3% -8.6% -1.4% -7.2% 

Non-Recurring items -24.3 -1.1% 44.4% -3.0% 47.4% 

EBIT 69.9 3.2% -19.0% -1.1% -17.9% 

 Net profit from continuing operations 39.4 1.8% -21.8% 1.0% -22.8% 

Underlying net profit 60.8 2.8% -4.1% 0.1% -4.2% 



Iberia: lower inflation and tough competitive environment 
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EURm 

Change -1.5% -2.0% 

1,760.6   

1,685.7 

-26.4 
-34.1 

-17.0 +2.6 

Q3 2016 LFL Space Temporary
closures

Calendar effect Q3 2017

+0.2% -4.3% 

Strong deflation in seasonal products. 

Record of 271stores upgraded in Iberia in Q3 2017 impacts sales growth in the quarter but improves sales prospects. 

Double-digit p.p. uplift Q3 store upgrades. 

October sales already in positive territory. 

-1.0% 



Iberia: P&L summary  
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Price investments at the end of the quarter affects margins. 

Cost efficiency yielding positive results, not enough to offset price investment and improved customer service. 

Steady decrease of D&A. 

(EURm) Q3 2017 Change 9M 2017 Change 

Gross sales under banner 1,685.7 -4.3% 4,928.3 -3.4% 

Net sales 1,402.7 -5.2% 4,120.1 -4.3% 

Adjusted EBITDA  
Adj. EBITDA margin 

116.7 
8.3% 

-10.8% 
-52 bps 

341.0 
8.3% 

-5.4% 
-10 bps 

D&A (44.1) -4.4% (128.4) -5.5% 

Adjusted EBIT  
Adj. EBIT margin 

72.6 
5.2% 

-14.2% 
-55 bps 

212.6 
5.2% 

-5.4% 
-6 bps 



Emerging  Markets: +9.1% sales1 growth in Q3 2017 
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936.1 

1,021.3    

920.8 
+57.1 

+28.1 -100.5 

Q3 2016 LFL Space Q3 2017 (in
local currency)

FX & calendar
effect

Q3 2017

EURm 

Change +6.1% +3.0% -10.7% -1.6% +9.1% 

-4.5% average monthly deflation in Brazil in Q3 2017. 

Sustained market share gains both in Argentina and Brazil. 

1. Sales related to Gross Sales Under Banner (ex-calendar, ex-currency) 



Emerging Markets: P&L summary 
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Emerging Markets contributed with 35% of sales and 24% of adjusted EBITDA to Q3 2017 group’s figures.  

24.7% growth in adjusted EBITDA in Q3 2017 (ex-currency). 

Excellent operating performance drives margin improvement. 

(EURm) Q3 2017 Change 
Change 
(ex-FX) 

9M 2017 Change 
Change 
(ex-FX) 

Gross sales under banner 920.8 -1.6% 9.5% 2,805.7 11.4% 11.2% 

Net sales 769.9 -2.1% 8.8% 2,340.1 11.1% 10.4% 

Adjusted EBITDA  
Adj. EBITDA margin 

36.7 
4.8% 

16.3% 
+75 bps 

24.7% 
 

90.7 
3.9% 

27.7% 
+50 bps 

25.2% 
 

D&A (15.0) 15.0% 24.3% (46.1) 33.0% 27.9% 

Adjusted EBIT  
Adj. EBIT margin 

21.7 
2.8% 

17.2% 
+46 bps 

25.0% 
 

44.6 
1.9% 

22.5% 
+18 bps 

22.5% 
 



Operating margins 
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8.8% 

8.3% 

Q3 2016 Q3 2017

Iberia 

4.0% 

4.8% 

Q3 2016 Q3 2017

Emerging 

7.2% 7.1% 

Q3 2016 Q3 2017

DIA Group 

5.7% 
5.2% 

Q3 2016 Q3 2017

Iberia 

2.4% 

2.8% 

Q3 2016 Q3 2017

Emerging 

4.6% 
4.3% 

Q3 2016 Q3 2017

DIA Group 

A
d

j.
 E

B
IT

D
A

 
A

d
j.

 E
B

IT
 



EUR80m net debt reduction, more efficient capex approach 
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1,221.3 
1,141.1 

September 2016 September 2017

Net debt 

2.0x 
1.8x 

EURm 

Good performance in TWC despite sales deceleration; double-E project delivering strong improvement in inventories in Spain. 

More efficient results of our capex program:  

• Focus on projects that improve customer experience and sales, lower capex per store upgrade. 

• More demanding criteria for openings. 

261.2 
218.7 

9M 2016 9M 2017

Capex EURm 



Cash From Operations(1) evolution 
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Cash From Operations in  

9M 2017 grew by EUR30.2m 

versus the same period last year. 

123.7 

153.9 

9M 2016 9M 2017

EURm 

1. Defined as adjusted EBITDA  - Non-recurring cash items  - Capex; on organic basis 



Revised outlook for full year 2017 
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Adjusted EBITDA 

Mid-single-digit 
growth 

Mid-single-digit  
decrease 

Around EUR300m 

Low-single-digit  
growth 

OLD NEW 

Growth 

Lower than 2016 

 Deflation 
 Temporary store closures 

due to upgrades 
 Less openings 

What has changed? 

 Lower sales than expected 
 Price investments in Q4 
 Tough comparison base 

 More efficient investment 

1. Ex-Currency 

Gross sales under banner (1)  

Capex 

Higher than 2016 Higher than 2016 Cash From Operations 



Closing 
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Our priorities 
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Our commitments for Q4 2017: 

• Positive LFL in Iberia.  

 Already achieved in first weeks of October. 

• Accelerate sales growth in Brazil. 
 

Through a well-defined plan: 

• Price investments in key markets. 

• Sustained upgrade of store base. 

...with a clear short-term action plan. We are working for the long-term... 

DIA continues to implement its strategy: 

• New organization with the customer at the 

center of all decisions. 
 

 

• Digital transformation to cover new 

customer demands and increase efficiency. 
 

 

• Commitment to best prices. 



Q&A 
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Gross sales under banner by country 
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(EURm) Q3 2017 % Change FX effect 
Change 
(ex-FX) 

Spain 1,453.9 55.8% -4.8% - -4.8% 

Portugal 231.8 8.9% -0.4% - -0.4% 

IBERIA 1,685.7 64.7% -4.3% - -4.3% 

Argentina 426.5 16.4% 1.3% -21.9% 23.2% 

Brazil 494.3 19.0% -4.1% -2.5% -1.6% 

EMERGING MARKETS 920.8 35.3% -1.6% -11.1% 9.5% 

TOTAL DIA 2,606.5 100.0% -3.3% -3.8% 0.5% 



Sustained deceleration of food inflation in Emerging Markets 
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16.7% 

11.9% 

4.6% 

1.0% 

-4.5% 

National Food Inflation in Brazil 

Source: IBGE (Instituto Brasileiro de Geografia e Estatística) Average on monthly data of the quarters  



DIA Group adjusted EBITDA margin evolution (1) 
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+0.7% 

Q1 2016 Q2 2016 Q3 2016 Q4 2016 Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017

Tough comparable base in Q4 2017 due to extraordinary high margins in Q4 2016. 

1.    Adj. EBITDA margin over  net sales  evolution  compared to same period previous year (in p.p.) 



Trade working capital 
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1. Trade working capital defined as A+B-C 
2. Non-recourse factoring from receivables from our suppliers amounted to EUR98.3m 

(EURm) 30 September 2017 Change 
Change 
(ex-FX) 

Inventories (A) 626.6 -0.5% 3.1% 

Trade & other receivables (B) 294.9 2.3% 4.6% 

Trade & other payables (C) 1,656.1 2.6% 5.8% 

TRADE WORKING CAPITAL(1) (2) -734.6 5.5% 8.7% 



Currency performance 
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-38.4% 

-34.1% 
-37.4% 

-4.8% 
-7.6% 

-17.8% 

8.0% 

18.6% 

-4.8% 

28.2% 

16.4% 

-2.5% 

Q3 2016 Q4 2016 FY 2016 Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017

EUR/ARP

EUR/BRL

Bloomberg average currency rates (a negative change in exchange rates implies a depreciation versus the Euro) 



Q3 2017 adj. EBITDA 

Iberia 76.1%

Emerging 23.9%

Q3 2017 Gross sales under banner 

Iberia 64.7%

Emerging 35.3%

Q3 2016 Gross sales under banner 

Iberia 65.3%

Emerging 34.7%

Gross Sales Under Banner & adj. EBITDA by segment 

Q3 2016  adj. EBITDA 

Iberia 80.5%

Emerging 19.5%
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27% 

33% 

38% 
42% 

48% 

54% 

61% 62% 61% 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Q3 2017

Growing penetration of Dia banner franchised stores 

Reported data 
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PARQUE EMPRESARIAL DE LAS ROZAS 

Jacinto Benavente, 2 A  

Las Rozas (Madrid) Spain -  Postcode: 28232  

+34 91 398 54 00 

www.diacorporate.com 

http://www.bancamarch.es

